P17000033371	
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	000297363030
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)     PICK-UP     (Business Entity Name)     (Document Number)     Certified Copies Certificates of Status     Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	04/11/1701002004 **78.75
Office Use Only	<b>T. BURCH</b> APR 1 2 2017

\_ \_\_\_ - · ·

\_\_\_ ·· ·

# **COVER LETTER**

Department of State New Filing Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

ne. B SUBJECT: (PROPOSED CORPORATE N

Enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

**\$70.00** Filing Fee Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

٠

\$78.75	<b>\$87.50</b>
Filing Fee	Filing Fee,
& Certified Copy	Certified Copy
	& Certificate of
	Status
ADDITIONAL CO	PY REQUIRED

FROM: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name (Printed or typed)

Address

City, State & Zip

Daytime Telephone number

corporate@uscapitalsolutions.com E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF U.S. CAPITAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

The undersigned, acting as incorporator(s) of a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the corporation is: U.S. CAPITAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

**ARTICLE II - PRINCIPAL OFFICE** 

The principal office address of the corporation is:

102 NE 2nd St #134, Boca Raton, FL 33432

The mailing address of the corporation is:

FILED 17 APR 11 PH 12: 44 UNE VEV OF STATE VEV ANASSEE, PLONIS

102 NE 2nd St #134, Boca Raton, FL 33432

# **ARTICLE III - GENERAL PURPOSE**

The general purpose for which the corporation is organized is for the transaction of any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act.

# **ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK**

A) Initial Number of Shares:

The initial number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is 1,000 shares of common stock, each share having a par value of one dollar (\$1.00)

Authorized capital stock may be paid in cash, services or property, at a just value to be fixed by the Board of Directors of this corporation at any regular or special meeting. Initially, the authorized stock shall be issued as follows:

First Federal Trust, a Florida Trust dated April 3, 2017

102 NE 2nd St #134 Boca Raton, FL 33432...... 1,000 shares

B) Pre-Emptive Rights

Each Shareholder of the corporation shall have the right to purchase, subscribe for, or receive a right or rights to purchase or subscribe for, at the price for which it is offered to others, that Shareholder's pro rata portion of the following:

(i) Any stock of any class that the Corporation may issue or sell, whether or not exchangeable for any stock of the Corporation of any class or classes, and whether or not of unissued shares authorized by the Articles of Incorporation as originally filed or by any amendment thereof or out of shares of stock of the Corporation acquired by it after the issuance thereof, and whether issued for cash or other consideration; and

(ii) Any obligation that the Corporation may issue or sell which is convertible into or exchangeable for any stock of the Corporation of any class or classes, or to which is attached or pertinent any warrant or warrants, or other instruments conferring on the holder the right to subscribe for or purchase from the Corporation any shares of its stock of any class or classes.

(iii) This right shall be deemed waived by any Shareholder who does not exercise it and pay for the shares preempted within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from the Corporation stating the price, terms and conditions of the issue of shares and inviting the Shareholder to exercise this preemptive right. This right may also be waived by a written waiver signed by the Shareholder.

### ARTICLE V - INITIAL OFFICER(S) and INITIAL DIRECTOR

The names and addresses of the initial officers who shall hold office until a successor or successors are elected and have qualified are:

President, Vice President Secretary and Treasurer

#### FIRST FEDERAL TRUST

102 NE 2nd St #134, Boca Raton, FL 33432

#### Initial Director

L

### **Reginald Alexandre**

102 NE 2nd St #134, Boca Raton, FL 33432

The corporation shall have one director(s) initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time by amendment to the By-Laws.

### ARTICLE VI – REGISTERED AGENT

The initial registered agent of this corporation is David J. Winker, Esq., and the initial address of this initial registered agent of this corporation is 312 Minorca Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33134

#### ARTICLE VII - INCORPORATOR(S)

The names and street address(es) of the incorporator(s) of these Articles of

Incorporation, are as follows:

#### Incorporator

Name:Dru Elliot AbrahamAddress:102 NE 2nd St #134, Boca Raton, FL 33432

### ARTICLE VIII - TRANSACTIONS IN WHICH DIRECTORS ARE INTERESTED

In the event that the corporation enters into contracts or transacts business with one or more of its Directors, or with any firm of which one or more of its Directors are members or employees, or with any other corporation or association of which one or more of its Directors are shareholders, directors, officers or employees, such contract shall not be invalidated or in any way affected by the fact that such Director or Directors have or may have interest therein which might be adverse to the interests of the corporation, even though the vote of the Director or Directors having such adverse interests shall have been necessary to obligate the corporation upon such contract or obligation;

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that in any such case the fact of such interest shall be disclosed to the other Directors or shareholders acting upon or in reference to such contract or transaction. No Director or Directors having disclosed such adverse interests shall be liable to the corporation or to any shareholder or creditor thereof or to any other person for any loss incurred by it under or by reason of any such contract or transaction, nor shall any such Director or Directors be accountable for any gains or profits realized thereon. PROVIDED, also, that such contract or transaction shall, at the time at which it was entered into, have been a reasonable one to have been entered into and shall have been upon terms that, at the time were fair.

# ARTICLE IX - INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Each Director and officer of the corporation, whether or not then in office, shall be indemnified by the corporation against all costs and expenses reasonably incurred or imposed upon him in connection with or arising out of any claim, demand, action, suit or proceedings in which he may be involved or to which he may be made a party by reason of his being or having been a Director or Officer of the corporation (said expenses to include attorneys fees and the costs of reasonable settlements made with a view of curtailment of costs of litigation), except in such action, suit or proceedings to have been derelict in the performance of his duty, as such officer or director. Such right of indemnification shall be exclusive of any other rights to which a Director or Officer may be entitled under any regulations, agreements, vote of stockholders, or to which he may be entitled as a matter of law, and the rights of indemnification shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and the administrators of any such Director or Officer.

### ARTICLE X - EFFECTIVE DATE

These Articles of Incorporation shall be effective upon subscription and acknowledgment of these Articles, except that in the event the Articles are not filed with the Department of State of Florida within five (5) days, exclusive of legal holidays, after

subscription and acknowledgement hereof, corporation existence shall begin when these Articles are filed with the Department of State.

### ARTICLES XI - AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders, and approved at a stockholders' meeting by a majority of the stock entitled to a vote thereon, unless all the directors and all the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intentions that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

#### ARTICLE XII - CONSENT IN WRITING IN LIEU OF MEETING

Any action that may be taken at a meeting of the stockholders of this corporation may be taken without a formal meeting, if consent in writing setting forth the action shall be signed by all, but not less than all, of the shareholders of the corporation entitled to vote on the action and shall be filed by the Secretary of the corporation. This consent shall have the same effect as a unanimous vote at a Shareholders' Meeting. If all of the Directors, severally, or collectively, likewise consent in writing or writings evidencing their consent are filed with the Secretary of the corporation, the action shall be as valid as though it has been authorized at a meeting of the Board of Directors.

t Abraham, Incorporator ARTICLE XIII – REGISTERED AGENT

The name and Florida street address (P.O. Box NOT acceptable) of the registered agent is:

Name: David J. Winker, Esq.

Address: 312 Minorca Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33134

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the <u>appointment</u> as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity

Required Signature of the Registered Agent

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATOR

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that the false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S..

Recuired Signature of the Incorporator

<u>(||3</u> Date 201

FILLED 17 APR 11 PH 12: 44